

No. S233526

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
Of The State Of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 21 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY, et al.
Defendants and Appellants.

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One [D067383]

San Diego Superior Court [37-2014-00025070-CU-MC-CTL]
Hon. Eddie C. Sturgeon, Judge

John S. Moot (SBN 106060)
Sarah Brite Evans (SBN 210980)
Alison K. Adelman (SBN 306629)
SCHWARTZ SEMERDJIAN
CAULEY & MOOT LLP
101 West Broadway, Suite 810
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone No. (619) 236-8821
Facsimile No. (619) 236-8827
johnm@sscmlegal.com
sarah@sscmlegal.com
alisona@sscmlegal.com

James A. Ardaiz (SBN 60455)
BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC
5260 North Palm, Suite 421
Fresno, CA 93704
Telephone No.: (559) 432-5400
Facsimile No.: (559) 432-5620
jardaiz@bakermanock.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

No. S233526

IN THE
SUPREME COURT

Of The State Of California

SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY, et al.
Defendants and Appellants.

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division One [D067383]

San Diego Superior Court [37-2014-00025070-CU-MC-CTL]
Hon. Eddie C. Sturgeon, Judge

John S. Moot (SBN 106060)
Sarah Brite Evans (SBN 210980)
Alison K. Adelman (SBN 306629)
SCHWARTZ SEMERDJIAN
CAULEY & MOOT LLP
101 West Broadway, Suite 810
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone No. (619) 236-8821
Facsimile No. (619) 236-8827
johnm@sscmlegal.com
sarah@sscmlegal.com
alisona@sscmlegal.com

James A. Ardaiz (SBN 60455)
BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC
5260 North Palm, Suite 421
Fresno, CA 93704
Telephone No.: (559) 432-5400
Facsimile No.: (559) 432-5620
jardaiz@bakermanock.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
SWEETWATER UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Statement of Facts 5

 i. Gilbane and SGI Sought to become program managers for Proposition O while wining and dining key District officials 6

 ii. After lavish entertainment expenditures, Gilbane and SGI were awarded their first District contract, and their expenditures increased 9

 iii. District officials awarded the Gilbane/SGI Joint Venture multiple contracts after months of expensive dinners, theater tickets and an all-expenses paid New Year’s Eve weekend at the Rose Bowl 10

 iv. District officials reward the Gilbane/SGI Joint Venture with yet another lucrative contract..... 13

 C. The Guilty Pleas..... 15

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT:

Because the purpose of the second prong of the anti-SLAPP statute is to determine if the requisite minimal merit to proceed exists, a statement under oath which a witness can testify to without objection should be admissible to determine the probability of prevailing 20

 A. Introduction 20

 B. The Court of Appeal Used Its De Novo Authority To Determine That The Anti-SLAPP Requirements Were Met..... 22

 C. The Sworn Statements Containing The Factual Basis For Multiple Guilty Pleas Are Admissible As Affidavits..... 22

i.	What as an affidavit?	23
ii.	What and how an affidavit can be used.....	24
D.	Petitioner Incorrectly Contends That The Statements At issue In The Present Case Are Hearsay And Do Not Meet The Former Testimony Exception.....	27
i.	Petitioner misconstrues the foundational issue with respect to admissible statements in an affidavit	28
ii.	These affidavits were judicially noticeable	28
E.	Each Person Who Provided The Written Factual Narrative Incorporated Into His or Her Plea Form As The Factual Basis For His/Her Plea Was Competent To Testify To The Matters Therein.....	29
F.	The Grand Jury Testimony Is Also The Functional Equivalent Of An Affidavit/Declaration And It Is Not Subject To Preclusion	32
G.	The Grand Jury Transcripts Were Not Offered Or Admitted As Former Testimony	34
H.	There Has Been A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing That The Former Superintendent And Former Board Members Who Voted On The Contracts Were Corrupted By A Pervasive Pattern Of Lavish Gift Giving By Defendants, Which Voids The Contracts At Issue Pursuant To The Express Terms And Purpose Of Government Code § 1090.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arceo v. Junction City, Kansas</i> (2002) 182 F.Supp.2d 1062.....	39
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376.....	20
<i>Blache v. Blache</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2nd 531.....	35
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....	21, 23
<i>Carson Redevelopment Agency v. Padilla</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1323.....	41
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409.....	20, 21, 22
<i>ComputerXpress, Inc. v Jackson</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 993.....	27
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....	19
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325.....	19
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....	2, 23
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299.....	22
<i>Gatton v. A.P. Green Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 688.....	35, 36, 38
<i>Hub City Solid Waste Services, Inc. v. City of Compton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1114.....	42
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728.....	21, 23
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192.....	1
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050.....	40, 41

<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82.....	1, 21, 23
<i>Paiva v. Nichols</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1007.....	27
<i>People v. Abarca</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App3d 1347.....	31
<i>People v. Deysher</i> (1943) 2 Cal.2d 141.....	42
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620.....	31
<i>People v. Miles</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1074.....	31
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Har Construction</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 611.....	19
<i>Sosinsky v. Grant</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1548.....	28
<i>Soukup v. Law Office of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260.....	19, 21, 23, 26
<i>Sweetwater Union High School Dist. v. Gilbane Building Co.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 19.....	passim
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633.....	40, 41, 42
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180.....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Williams v. Saga Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 142.....	35, 36, 37

Statutes

Civ. Proc. § 425.16.....	passim
Civ. Proc. § 437.....	26, 28, 38
Civ. Proc. § 2002.....	24, 33
Civ. Proc. § 2003.....	24, 27, 28
Civ. Proc. § 2004.....	24

Civ. Proc. § 2005.....	24
Civ. Proc. § 2009.....	24, 32
Civ. Proc. § 2015.....	passim
Ed. Code § 35230.....	15
Evid. Code § 425.....	28
Evid. Code § 453.....	28
Evid. Code § 1200.....	27
Evid. Code § 1220.....	31
Evid. Code § 1271.....	34
Evid. Code § 1280.....	31
Evid. Code § 1290.....	2, 22, 32
Evid. Code § 1291.....	32, 34
Evid. Code § 1292.....	34, 37
Gov. Code § 1090.....	5, 20, 21
Gov. Code § 87203.....	16
Gov. Code § 89503.....	17
Pen. Code § 182.....	17

Other Authorities

1 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (June 2016 update) Hearsay, § 258.....	35
7 Cal.L.Rev.Com. Reports 1 (1965), § 1290.....	32
